Net income $ 5,639  $ 3,518  $ 7,598  $ 6,195  $ 5,796  $ (120)  $ 5,230  $ 4,996

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.16  $ 0.10  $ 0.21  $ 0.17  $ 0.16  $ —  $ 0.14  $ 0.14

Diluted $ 0.15  $ 0.10  $ 0.21  $ 0.17  $ 0.16  $ —  $ 0.14  $ 0.13
Shares used in computing
net income per share:

Basic 35,555  35,761  35,880  35,936  35,916  36,361  36,605  36,404

Diluted 36,668  36,596  36,516  36,597  36,529  36,361  37,454  37,210

As indicated in the Explanatory Note, the Company has restated its quarterly financial data for the second, third and fourth quarter of 2016. On March
18, 2019, the Company has filed amended Form 10-Qs for the second and third quarter of 2016. The following table presents the Company's unaudited
consolidated statement of income as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of income as restated for the
three months ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

78

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

 (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Healthcare $ 55,979  $ (2,020) (a) $ 53,959
Commuter 17,824  (21) (b) 17,803
COBRA 23,291  (441) (b) 22,850
Other 3,968  65 (b) 4,033

Total revenues 101,062  (2,417)  98,645

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization of internal use software) 39,987  (381) (c) 39,606
Technology and development, sales and marketing, general and administrative, and employee termination
and other charges 44,323  (913) (d) 43,410
Amortization, impairment and change in contingent consideration 8,013  (294) (e) 7,719

Total operating expenses 92,323  (1,588)  90,735
Income from operations 8,739  (829)  7,910

Other, net 390  (65) (f) 325
Income before income taxes 9,129  (894)  8,235
Income tax provision (3,467)  228 (g) (3,239)

Net income $ 5,662  $ (666)  $ 4,996

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.15  $ (0.01)  $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.15  $ (0.02)  $ 0.13

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 36,404   36,404
Diluted 37,210   37,210

(a) Adjustments during the three months ended December 31, 2016 consists primarily of (i) a $1.0 million reversal of revenue as a result of the
correction of billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments in the proper reporting period, (ii) $0.8 million reversal
of revenue due to the netting of healthcare revenue against certain cost of revenue expenses, and (iii) $0.2 million reversal of OPM revenue as

[…]

a corresponding reduction of property and equipment, net, in the consolidated balance sheets. The Company also reversed previously recorded amortization
expenses in each of the third and fourth quarters of 2016.

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments

The Company adjusted stock-based compensation expense related to performance-based restricted stock units. These shares vest based on the
satisfaction of specific performance criteria. At each vesting date, the holder of the award is issued shares of the Company’s common stock. Compensation
expense from these awards is equal to the fair market value of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant and is recognized over the remaining service
period based on the probable outcome of achievement of the financial metrics. The metrics included items that have changed as a result of the restatement,
and therefore the Company has re-measured the stock-based compensation expense for performance-based restricted stock units as of the year ended
December 31, 2016. The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement on performance-based restricted stock units and on the Company's total
stock-based compensation expense:

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Stock-based compensation expense related to restricted stock units (in
millions)  $ 19.9  $ (3.1)  $ 16.8

  At December 31, 2016

  As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense associated with
restricted stock units (in millions)

 $ 29.3  $ (9.9)  $ 19.4

Total restatement adjustments for stock-based compensation expense (in thousands):

81

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Cost of revenue  $ 6,214  $ (1)  $ 6,213
Technology and development  2,536  (88)  2,448
Sales and marketing  3,127  (123)  3,004
General and administrative  18,391  (2,876)  15,515

Total  $ 30,268  $ (3,088)  $ 27,180

The Company recorded additional adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, primarily related to the
following transactions:

• to correct for billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments in the proper reporting period.
• to account for the reserve of potentially uncollectible customer obligations for pass-through employee participant reimbursements in the proper

period
• to correct timing differences between the obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank accounts, which

[…]

• to record capital lease obligations originally recognized incorrectly as operating leases
• to record the reclassification of Customer Obligations from Accounts Receivable based on the correction of the timing of employer client billings

and payments; and
• to record the reduction in certain operating expense due to over-accrual.

Please see the tables below for further details regarding the adjustments. In conjunction with the restatement, the Company determined that it would be
appropriate, within this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, to reflect these adjustments in the twelve months ended December 31, 2016.

The tax impact in connection with the restatement adjustments were recorded for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The following table presents the Company's consolidated income statement as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the consolidated
statement of income statement as restated for the year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

82

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Income
 Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Revenues:
Healthcare $ 202,897  $ (7,789) (a) 195,108
Commuter 70,163  52 (b) 70,215
COBRA 75,246  (1,481) (b) 73,765
Other 16,407  66 (b) 16,473

Total revenues 364,713  (9,152)  355,561

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization of internal use software) 130,224  (1,178) (c) 129,046
Technology and development 45,271  (552) (d) 44,719
Sales and marketing  57,496  (413) (e) 57,083
General and administrative 63,732  (3,408) (f) 60,324
Amortization, impairment and change in contingent consideration 34,097  3,078 (g) 37,175
Employee termination and other charges 1,147  —  1,147

Total operating expenses 331,967  (2,473)  329,494
Income from operations 32,746  (6,679)  26,067

Other income (expense):
Interest income 406  —  406
Interest expense (2,192)  (525) (h) (2,717)
Other income (expense) 1,221  (146) (i) 1,075

Income before income taxes 32,181  (7,350)  24,831
Income tax provision $ (11,976)  3,047 (j) (8,929)
Net income $ 20,205  $ (4,303)  $ 15,902

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.56  $ (0.12)  $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.54  $ (0.11)  $ 0.43

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 36,404   36,404
Diluted 37,210   37,210

(a) Revenue adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2016 of $7.8 million consists primarily of (i) $3.6 million from the reversal of the OPM
revenue as discussed above, and (ii) $2.1 million reversal of revenue as a result of the correction of billing errors and the recognition of invoices and
related invoice adjustments in the proper reporting period, and (iii) $2.1 million reversal of revenue due to the netting of healthcare revenue against

[…]

expected for performance-based restricted stock units (see above for details) (ii) the reversal of $0.5 million related to the re-valuation of the
allowance for bad debt and (iii) a $0.2 million expense reduction related to the re-valuation and write-off of customer obligations.

83

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(g) Adjustment consisted of $3.7 million in connection with the Company's Internally Developed Software ("IDS") impairment charge, partially offset
by the reversal of previously recorded amortization expense during 2016 of $0.6 million.

(h) Adjustment related to accrued interest expense on unreported employee participant and employer clients unclaimed property.
(i) Adjustment related to accrued penalties on unreported employee participant and employer clients unclaimed property.
(j) Reduction in tax expense relates to the tax effect of the restatement adjustments noted above.

The following table presents the Company's consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the consolidated balance
sheet as restated as of December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheet
 December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 678,300  (5,691) (a) $ 672,609
Restricted cash 332  —  332
Accounts receivable, net 92,888  525 (b) 93,413
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,422  836 (c) 20,258

Total current assets 790,942  (4,330)  786,612
Property and equipment, net 56,902  (2,467) (d) 54,435
Goodwill 297,409  —  297,409
Acquired intangible assets, net 176,489  —  176,489
Deferred tax assets 16,309  (619) (e) 15,690
Other assets 5,300  (154) (f) 5,146

Total assets $ 1,343,351  $ (7,570)  $ 1,335,781

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 72,966  $ (289) (g) $ 72,677
Customer obligations 603,842  4,538 (h) 608,380
Other current liabilities 467  262 (i) 729

Total current liabilities 677,275  4,511  681,786
Long-term debt 248,848  —  248,848
Other non-current liabilities 9,131  (1,626) (j) 7,505

Total liabilities 935,254  2,885  938,139
Stockholders' Equity:

Common stock 37  —  37
Additional paid-in capital 403,459  (6,152) (k) 397,307
Treasury stock at cost (14,374)  —  (14,374)
Retained earnings 18,975  (4,303)  14,672

Total stockholders' equity 408,097  (10,455)  397,642
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,343,351  $ (7,570)  $ 1,335,781

(a) Adjustment primarily to correct for the proper recognition of employee participant credit card disbursements of $7.0 million, offset by timing
differences associated with differences between the obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank
accounts of $1.3 million. The adjustment resulted in a net reclassification from customer obligations to cash and cash equivalents.

(b) Adjustment relates to (i) a $6.3 million reduction in accounts receivable from the restatement of OPM revenue as discussed above, of which $3.6
million relates to the reduction of revenue and $2.7 million relates to the reduction of short-term and long-term deferred revenue, and (ii) a $3.0

[…]

(i) Adjustment to record the current portion of capital lease obligations originally recognized incorrectly as operating leases.
(j) Adjustment relates to the reduction of long-term deferred revenue of $2.0 million in connection with the Company's OPM restatement as noted

above, partially offset by an increase of $0.4 million related to the long-term portion of capital lease obligations originally reported incorrectly as
operating leases.

(k) Adjustment of $6.2 million relates to a $3.1 million reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of reduced target attainment
percentages expected for performance-based restricted stock units and a $3.1 million tax provision modification related to the restatement.

The following table presents the Company's consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the consolidated
statement of cash flows as restated as of the year ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

85

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 20,205  $ (4,303)  $ 15,902
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 8,473  223  8,696
Amortization, impairment and change in contingent consideration 34,000  3,175  37,175
Amortization of debt issuance costs —  159  159
Stock-based compensation expense 30,268  (3,088)  27,180
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 273  —  273
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,527  (580)  947
Deferred taxes (6,472)  619  (5,853)
Excess tax benefit related to stock-based compensation arrangements (17,871)  3,065  (14,806)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (22,144)  56  (22,088)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,802  (3,901)  7,901
Other assets (853)  154  (699)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,669  (289)  3,380
Customer obligations 203,021  4,538  207,559
Other liabilities (916)  (1,976)  (2,892)

Net cash provided by operating activities 264,982  (2,148)  262,834

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (28,319)  —  (28,319)
Cash consideration for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (233,965)  —  (233,965)
Cash paid for acquisition of intangible assets (21,120)  —  (21,120)

Net cash used in investing activities (283,404)  —  (283,404)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term debt 169,693  207  169,900
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 16,070  —  16,070
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan 2,194  —  2,194
Payment of debt issuance costs —  (207)  (207)
Payment of contingent consideration (653)  (97)  (750)
Payment for treasury stock acquired (9,371)  —  (9,371)
Payment of capital lease obligations —  (381)  (381)
Excess tax benefit related to stock-based compensation arrangements 17,871  (3,065)  14,806

Net cash provided by financing activities 195,804  (3,543)  192,261

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 177,382  (5,691)  171,691
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 500,918  —  500,918

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year $ 678,300  $ (5,691)  $ 672,609

(17)   Subsequent Events

At the beginning of the second quarter of 2018, and in conjunction with the Company’s announcement of its intention to restate its financial
statements for (i) the quarterly and year-to-date periods ended June 30 and September 30, 2016, (ii) the year

86

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

ended December 31, 2016 and (iii) the quarterly and year-to-date periods ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2017, the Company announced certain
changes to its management team, effective April 5, 2018, including:

 Mr. Joseph L. Jackson resigning from his position as Chief Executive Officer, and being appointed Executive Chairman of the Company.